 ·先进同步辐射物理及技术·
高能同步辐射光源
*
焦　毅1,2，   潘卫民1,2
（1. 中国科学院  高能物理研究所，北京  100049；    2. 中国科学院大学，北京  100049）
 摘     要：    基于多弯铁消色散结构的超低发射度储存环光源是新一代同步辐射光源发展的一个重要方向。
作为国内第一台第四代同步辐射光源，高能同步辐射光源已经完成物理及工程设计，并于 2019年启动建设。高
能同步辐射光源电子能量 6 GeV，流强 200 mA，水平自然发射度低于 60 pm∙rad，可提供能量达 300 keV的 X射线，

Conference. Vancouver, Canada, 2018.
[19]
 Liuzzo  S  M,  Carmignani  N,  Chavanne  J,  et  al.  Optics  adaptations  for  bending  magnet  beam  lines  at  ESRF:  short  bend,  2-pole  wiggler,  3-pole
wiggler[C]//Proceedings of the 8th International Particle Accelerator Conference. Copenhagen, Denmark, 2017.
[20]
 Jiao  Yi,  Cui  Xiaohao,  Duan  Zhe,  et  al.  Beam  dynamics  study  in  the  HEPS  storage  ring[C]//Proceedings  of  the  10th  International  Particle  Accelerator
Conference. Melbourne, Australia, 2019.
[21]
 Li  Xiaoyu,  Jiao  Yi,  Lu  Huihua,  et  al.  Status  of  HEPS  insertion  devices  design[C]//Proceedings  of  the  12th  International  Particle  Accelerator  Conference.
Campinas, Brazil, 2021.
[22]
 Ji Fuhao, Chang Rui, Zhou Qiaogen, et al. Design and performance of the APPLE-Knot undulator[J]. Journal of Synchrotron Radiation, 2015, 22（4）: 901-907.[23]
 Yang  Yanwei,  Li  Xiaoyu,  Lu  Huihua.  A  practical  design  and  field  errors  analysis  of  a  merged  APPLE–Knot  undulator  for  High  Energy  Photon  Source[J].
Nuclear Instruments and Methods in Physics Research Section A: Accelerators, Spectrometers, Detectors and Associated Equipment, 2021, 1011: 165579.
[24]
 李啸宇, 田赛克. 新版ID模型对储存环V3设计方案的托歇克寿命影响分析[R]. HEPS-AC-AP-TN-2020-033-V0, 2020. （Li Xiaoyu, Tian Saike. Analysis of
the influence of new ID model on Touschek life of storage ring V3 design[R]. HEPS-AC-AP-TN-2020-033-V0, 2020）
[25]
 Emery L, Borland M. Possible long-term improvements to the Advanced Photon Source[C]//Proceedings of the 2003 Particle Accelerator Conference. Portland,
USA, 2003: 256-258.

4（4）: 440-447.
 Zhao  Yaliang,  Duan  Zhe,  Ji  Daheng,  et  al.  First  turn  around  strategy  for  HEPS[C]//Proceedings  of  the  8th  International  Particle  Accelerator  Conference.
Copenhagen, Denmark, 2017.
[34]
 Wang  Bin,  Duan  Zhe,  Ji  Daheng,  et  al.  Progress  of  the  first-turn  commissioning  simulations  for  HEPS[C]//Proceedings  of  the  12th  International  Particle
Accelerator Conference. Campinas, Brazil, 2021.
[35]
 Ji  Daheng,  Cui  Xiaohao,  Duan  Zhe,  et  al.  Beam  performance  simulation  with  error  effects  and  correction  on  HEPS  design[C]//Proceedings  of  the  9th
International Particle Accelerator Conference. Vancouver, Canada, 2018.
[36]
 Wu Lei, Zhou Ningchuang, Li Chunhua, et al. Design and test of the beam-based alignment sextupole experimental mover prototype for HEPS[J]. Radiation
Detection Technology and Methods, 2021, 5（4）: 570-575.
[37]
 季大恒, 焦毅, 段哲.  HEPS包含ID的误差校正结果[R].  HEPS-AC-AP-TN-2021-003-V0,  2021. （Ji  Daheng,  Jiao Yi,  Duan Zhe.  Error  correction result  with
insertion device for the HEPS[R]. HEPS-AC-AP-TN-2021-003-V0, 2021）
[38]
 Yan Fang,  Xu Gang,  Lin Guoping,  et  al.  The design and prototype test  for  the  tunnel  foundation of  high energy photon source[C]//Proceedings of  the  11th
Mechanical Engineering Design of Synchrotron Radiation Equipment and Instrumentation. Chicago, IL, USA, 2021.
[39]
 Huang Xiyang, Jiao Yi, Wei Yuanyuan. Preliminary investigation of the noises and updates on physics studies of FOFB in HEPS[C]//Proceedings of the 12th
International Particle Accelerator Conference. Campinas, Brazil, 2021.
[40]
 黄玺洋,  魏源源.  FOFB-only模拟总结[R].  HEPS-AC-AP-TN-2022-009-V0,  2022.  （Huang  Xiyang,  Wei  Yuanyuan.  Summary  of  the  FOFB-only
simulations[R]. HEPS-AC-AP-TN-2022-009-V0, 2022）
[41]
 Wang  Na,  Tian  Saike,  Li  Xiaoyu,  et  al.  Development  of  the  impedance  model  in  HEPS[C]//Proceedings  of  the  8th  International  Particle  Accelerator
Conference. Copenhagen, Denmark, 2017.
[42]
 Wang Na, Tian Saike, Wang Jiuqing. Impedance evaluation of masks in the HEPS storage ring[C]//Proceedings of the 12th International Particle Accelerator
Conference. Campinas, Brazil, 2021.
[43]
 Wang Na, Tian Saike, Wang Lei, et al. Impedance optimization and measurements of the injection stripline kicker[J]. Physical Review Accelerators and Beams,
2021, 24: 034401.
[44]
 Zheng Hongjuan, Zhang Pei, Li Zhongquan, et al. Design optimization of a mechanically improved 499.8-MHz single-cell superconducting cavity for HEPS[J].
IEEE Transactions on Applied Superconductivity, 2021, 31: 3500109.
[45]
 Zhang  Pei,  Zhang  Xinying,  Li  Zhongquan,  et  al.  Development  and  vertical  tests  of  a  166.6  MHz  proof-of-principle  superconducting  quarter-wave  beta=1
cavity[J]. Review of Scientific Instruments, 2019, 90: 084705.
[46]
 王娜, 许海生, 田赛克, 等. 高能同步辐射光源中的耦合阻抗及束流集体效应研究[J]. 原子能科学技术, 2019, 53（9）：1601-1606. （Wang Na, Xu Haisheng,
Tian Saike, et al. Study of beam coupling impedance and beam collective effect in High Energy Photon Source[J]. Atomic Energy Science and Technology,
2019, 53（9）: 1601-1606）
[47]
 许海生, 王娜, 田赛克. HEPS储存环V3.1 lattice中阻抗引起的束流集体不稳定性[R]. HEPS-AC-AP-TN-2021-042-V0, 2021. （Xu Haisheng, Wang Na, Tian
Saike. Collective beam instability caused by impedance in HEPS storage ring v3.1 lattice[R]. HEPS-AC-AP-TN-2021-042-V0, 2021）
[48]
 Xu Haisheng, Xu Jingye, Wang Na. Influences of harmonic cavities on single-bunch instabilities in electron storage rings[J]. Nuclear Science and Techniques,
2021, 32: 89.
[49]
 Tian Saike, Wang Jiuqing, Xu Gang, et al. Intra-beam scattering studies for low emittance at BAPS[J]. Chinese Physics C, 2015, 39（6）: 067001.[50]
 许海生, 王娜, 田赛克, 等. HEPS储存环lattice全流强参数[R]. HEPS-AC-AP-TN-2020-027-V1, 2021. （Xu Haisheng, Wang Na, Tian Saike, et al. Full charge
beam prameters of the HEPS storage ring[R]. HEPS-AC-AP-TN-2020-027-V1, 2021）
[51]
 Cui  Xiaohao,  Jiao  Yi,  Zhao  Yaliang.  Beam  loss  simulations  during  beam  dumping  in  HEPS[C]//Proceedings  of  the  12th  International  Particle  Accelerator
Conference. Campinas, Brazil, 2021.
[52]
 Li Nan, Zhao Yaliang, Jiao Yi. Comparison simulation results of the collimator aperture in HEPS storage ring[C]//Proceedings of the 12th International Particle
Accelerator Conference. Campinas, Brazil, 2021.
[53]
 赵亚亮, 焦毅, 李春华. MPS 阈值和同步光引出张角总结[R]. HEPS-AC-AP-TN-2020-026-V0, 2020. （Zhao Yaliang, Jiao Yi, Li Chunhua. Summary of MPS
threshold and synchronous light extraction angle[R]. HEPS-AC-AP-TN-2020-026-V0, 2020）
[54]
 李超, 李春华.  HEPS中同步光挡块的设计考虑[R].  HEPS-AC-AP-TN-2019-019-V0,  2019.  （Li  Chao,  Li  Chunhua.  Design  consideration  of  synchronous
radiation masks in HEPS[R]. HEPS-AC-AP-TN-2019-019-V0, 2019）
[55]
 纪红飞, 李春华, 季大恒, 等. HEPS储存环中同步光挡块挡光效果的核算[R]. HEPS-AC-AP-TN-2021-019-V0, 2021. （Ji Hongfei, Li Chunhua, Ji Daheng, et
al. Calculation of the effect of synchronous radiation masks in HEPS storage ring[R]. HEPS-AC-AP-TN-2021-019-V0, 2021）
[56]
 Lu  Xiaohan,  Ye  Qiang,  Ji  Hongfei,  et  al.  Status  of  high  level  application  development  for  HEPS[C]//Proceedings  of  the  18th  International  Conference  on
Accelerator and Large Experimental Physics Control Systems. Shanghai, China, 2021.